Minnesota Municipal Commission 459 Rice Street St. Paul, Minnesota 55103

December 30, 1965

Mr. R. F. Hanson City Recorder City Hall Austin, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Hanson:

The Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt of Ordinances 1048, 1014, and 1007 and filing fees in accordance with Minn. Stat. 414.03, as amended and the Rules of the Municipal Commission to annex unincorporated property.

The Municipal Commission finds that all the requirements of the Commission Act have been met and accepted the ordinances for filing on December 30, 1965.

Please refer to Docket Numbers A-841 for Ord. 1048, A-552 for Ord. 1014, and A-575 for Ord. 1007.

Cordially,

MUNICIPAL COUNTESTON

Irving R. Keldeen

cc: Secretary of State / County Auditor Township Clerk

#17953

#1007

CERTIFICATE

....R. F. Hanson, City Recorder of the City of Austin, does hereby certify and state:

- 1. That he is the duly appointed, qualified, and acting Recorder of the City of Austin
- 2. That as such City Recorder he has charge of all minute, resolution and ordinance books of the City of Austin, and all official records of the City of Austin. That as such City Recorder he also has charge of the corporate seal of the City of Austin, which seal is affixed to this Certificate.

- 5. That all formalities required by the Charter of the City of Austin, or the laws of the State of Minnesota have been compiled with in the passage of this (maxima) xirrsolution) (ordinance) and it is now in full force and effect.

| Subscribed and sworn to before me this | III |
|--|---------------|
| 30th day of April 19.6 | 5 MAamon |
| 30th day of April 19.6 | City Recorder |
| J | |

Notary Public, Mower County Minn STACY, Ratery Public My Commission Expires County of Mower, Emmessia Exp. Sept. 10, 1970

Cary to should be

ORDINANCE NO. 1007

EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN TO THE SOUTH

WHEREAS, Buechner Lumber Mart, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation, is the sole owner of the land hereinafter-described, and

WHEREAS, said owner above-mentioned, has petitioned the Common Council of Austin, Minnesota to have the hereinafter-described premises annexed to the corporate limits of the City of Austin, Minnesota, and

WHEREAS, said premises adjoin the City of Austin and are subject to incorporation within the corporate limits of Austin, Minnesota by petitioning to the governing body of the City of Austin, and

WHEREAS, said premises hereinafter-described, are about to become urban in character and minicipal government of the area hereinafter-described is required, in order to protect the public health, safety and welfare of said territory and to regulate construction therein which may be reasonably expected to occur within a reasonable time and annexation of the premises hereinafter-described is for the best interest of the City of Austin and the territory to be annexed, and

WHEREAS, said premises are well fitted to be under municipal government and are well adapted for municipal use and

WHEREAS, the premises hereinafter-described desired to be annexed are less than two hundred (200) acres and the petition for annexation has been signed by the owner of said property and copies of said petition have been duly filed with the Municipal Commission, the County Board, and the Town Board of the land as required by law and that more than thirty (30) days have expired since the same were filed.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, MINNESOTA DO ORDAIN:

SECTION 1. The land hereinafter-described is to be added to and incorporated within the corporate limits of the City of Austin, Minnesota and said Common Council does hereby declare said premises hereinafter described to be incorporated within and to be a part of the City of Austin, Minnesota. The premises are described as follows: Out Lot 40 of Southgate First Addition (1403-22nd Avenue S.W.,) Austin, Minnesota

SECTION 2. The above-described land extending the corporate limits of the City of Austin, Minnesota, shall be added at the end of Chapter 2300, Austin Compilation in the regular chronological order.

SECTION 3. Copies of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Muncipal Commission, the County Auditor of Mower County, Minnesota, and with the Secretary of State of Minnesota.

Passed by a vote of yeas and mays this 3rd day of January, 1964.

YEAS

NAYS

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

City Recorder

17953

state of minnesota department of state FILED

JAN 5 - 1966

an L. Donavar Secretary of State